
SAE J429

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

J429 MECHANICAL PROPERTIES

GRADE

SCOPE

SAE J429 covers the mechanical and material requirements for inch series fasteners used in automotive and related 
industries in sizes to 1-1/2” inclusive.

Below is a basic summary the most common grades. SAE J429 covers a number of other grades and grade variations not 
covered in this summary, including 4, 5.1, 5.2, 8.1, and 8.2.
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NOMINAL 
SIZE

INCHES

FULL SIZE 
PROOF
LOAD

PSI

YIELD 
STRENGTH 

MIN, PSI

TENSILE 
STRENGTH

 MIN, PSI

ELONG, 
MIN, %

RA, 
MIN, 

%

CORE 
HARDNESS, 
ROCKWELL

TEMPERING 
TEMPERATURE

MIN

1/4 thru 1-1/2

1/4 thru 3/4

Over 3/4 thru 1-1/2

1/4 thru 1

Over 1 thru 1-1/2

1/4 thru 1-1/2

33,000

55,000

33,000

85,000

74,000

120,000

36,000

57,000

36,000

92,000

81,000

130,000

60,000

74,000

60,000

120,000

105,000

150,000

B7 to B100

B80 to B100

B70 to B100

C25 to C34

C19 to C30

C33 to C39

Grade 2 requirements for sizes 1/4” thru 3/4” apply only to bolts 6” and shorter, and to 
studs of all lengths. For bolts longer than 6”, Grade 1 requirements shall apply.
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N/A

N/A

N/A

800F

800F

800F

J429 CHEMICAL REQUIREMENTS
GRADE

1

2

5

8

MATERIAL CARBON, % PHOSPHORUS, % SULFUR, % GRADE MARKING

Low or Medium Carbon Steel

Low or Medium Carbon Steel

Medium Carbon Steel

Medium Carbon Alloy Steel

0.55 max

0.15 - 0.55

0.28 - 0.55

0.28 - 0.55

0.030 max

0.030 max

0.030 max

0.030 max

0.050 max

0.050 max

0.050 max

0.050 max

None

None
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SAE J429

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

J429 RECOMMENDED HARDWARE

ALTERNATE GRADES

NUTS

J995

WASHERS

N/A

SAE J429 
GRADE ASTM EQUIVALENT

Grade 1

Grade 2

Grade 5

Grade 8

A307 Grades A or B

A307 Grades A or B

A449

A354 Grade BD

For fasteners larger than 1-1/2″ in diameter, the following ASTM grades should be considered.

This chart compares SAE and ASTM specifications 
that are similar but not identical in diameters 

through 1½”.
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