

SAE J429

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SCOPE

SAE J429 covers the mechanical and material requirements for inch series fasteners used in automotive and related industries in sizes to 1-1/2" inclusive.

Below is a basic summary the most common grades. SAE J429 covers a number of other grades and grade variations not covered in this summary, including 4, 5.1, 5.2, 8.1, and 8.2.

J429 MECHANICAL PROPERTIES

GRADE	NOMINAL SIZE INCHES	FULL SIZE PROOF LOAD PSI	YIELD STRENGTH MIN, PSI	TENSILE STRENGTH MIN, PSI	ELONG, MIN, %	RA, MIN, %	CORE HARDNESS, ROCKWELL	TEMPERING TEMPERATURE MIN
1	1/4 thru 1-1/2	33,000	36,000	60,000	18	35	B7 to B100	N/A
2	1/4 thru 3/4	55,000	57,000	74,000	18	35	B80 to B100	N/A
	Over 3/4 thru 1-1/2	33,000	36,000	60,000	18	35	B70 to B100	N/A
5	1/4 thru 1	85,000	92,000	120,000	14	35	C25 to C34	800F
	Over 1 thru 1-1/2	74,000	81,000	105,000	14	35	C19 to C30	800F
8	1/4 thru 1-1/2	120,000	130,000	150,000	12	35	C33 to C39	800F

GRADE 2 REQUIREMENTS FOR SIZES 1/4" THRU 3/4" APPLY ONLY TO BOLTS 6" AND SHORTER, AND TO STUDS OF ALL LENGTHS. FOR BOLTS LONGER THAN 6", GRADE 1 REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY.

J429 CHEMICAL REQUIREMENTS

GRADE	MATERIAL	CARBON, %	PHOSPHORUS, %	SULFUR, %	GRADE MARKING
1	Low or Medium Carbon Steel	0.55 max	0.030 max	0.050 max	None
2	Low or Medium Carbon Steel	0.15 - 0.55	0.030 max	0.050 max	None
5	Medium Carbon Steel	0.28 - 0.55	0.030 max	0.050 max	
8	Medium Carbon Alloy Steel	0.28 - 0.55	0.030 max	0.050 max	>¦<



SAE J429

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

J429 RECOMMENDED HARDWARE

NUTS	WASHERS
J995	N/A

ALTERNATE GRADES

FOR FASTENERS LARGER THAN 1-1/2 IN DIAMETER, THE FOLLOWING ASTM GRADES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED.

SAE J429 GRADE	ASTM EQUIVALENT
Grade 1	A307 Grades A or B
Grade 2	A307 Grades A or B
Grade 5	A449
Grade 8	A354 Grade BD

THIS CHART COMPARES SAE AND ASTM SPECIFICATIONS THAT ARE SIMILAR BUT NOT IDENTICAL IN DIAMETERS THROUGH 1".